
Table 1. Population and Area: 1790 to 2000
[Area figures represent area on indicated date including in some cases considerable areas not then organized or settled, and not
covered by the census. Area data include Alaska beginning in 1870 and Hawaii beginning in 1900. Total area figures for 1790 to
1970 have been recalculated on the basis of the remeasurement of states and counties for the 1980 census, but not on the basis
of the 1990 census. The land and water area figures for past censuses have not been adjusted and are not strictly comparable with
the total area data for comparable dates because the land areas were derived from different base data, and these values are known
to have changed with the construction of reservoirs, draining of lakes, etc. Density figures are based on land area measurements
as reported in earlier censuses]

Census date

Resident population Area (square miles)

Number

Per square
mile of

land area

Increase over
preceding census

Total Land Water 1Number Percent

1790 (Aug. 2). . . . . . . 3,929,214 4.5 (X) (X) 891,364 864,746 24,065
1800 (Aug. 4). . . . . . . 5,308,483 6.1 1,379,269 35.1 891,364 864,746 24,065
1810 (Aug. 6). . . . . . . 7,239,881 4.3 1,931,398 36.4 1,722,685 1,681,828 34,175
1820 (Aug. 7). . . . . . . 9,638,453 5.5 2,398,572 33.1 1,792,552 1,749,462 38,544
1830 (June 1) . . . . . . 12,866,020 7.4 3,227,567 33.5 1,792,552 1,749,462 38,544
1840 (June 1) . . . . . . 17,069,453 9.8 4,203,433 32.7 1,792,552 1,749,462 38,544
1850 (June 1) . . . . . . 23,191,876 7.9 6,122,423 35.9 2,991,655 2,940,042 52,705
1860 (June 1) . . . . . . 31,443,321 10.6 8,251,445 35.6 3,021,295 2,969,640 52,747
1870 (June 1) . . . . . . 239,818,449 211.2 8,375,128 26.6 3,612,299 3,540,705 68,082
1880 (June 1) . . . . . . 50,189,209 14.2 10,370,760 26.0 3,612,299 3,540,705 68,082
1890 (June 1) . . . . . . 62,979,766 17.8 12,790,557 25.5 3,612,299 3,540,705 68,082
1900 (June 1) . . . . . . 76,212,168 21.5 13,232,402 21.0 3,618,770 3,547,314 67,901
1910 (Apr. 15) . . . . . . 92,228,496 26.0 16,016,328 21.0 3,618,770 3,547,045 68,170
1920 (Jan. 1) . . . . . . . 106,021,537 29.9 13,793,041 15.0 3,618,770 3,546,931 68,284
1930 (Apr. 1) . . . . . . . 123,202,624 34.7 17,181,087 16.2 3,618,770 3,554,608 60,607
1940 (Apr. 1) . . . . . . . 132,164,569 37.2 8,961,945 7.3 3,618,770 3,554,608 60,607
1950 (Apr. 1) . . . . . . . 151,325,798 42.6 19,161,229 14.5 3,618,770 3,552,206 63,005
1960 (Apr. 1) . . . . . . . 179,323,175 50.6 27,997,377 18.5 3,618,770 3,540,911 74,212
1970 (Apr. 1) . . . . . . . 203,302,031 57.5 23,978,856 13.4 3,618,770 3,536,855 78,444
1980 (Apr. 1) . . . . . . . 3226,542,199 64.0 23,240,168 11.4 3,618,770 3,539,289 79,481
1990 (Apr. 1) . . . . . . . 4248,718,302 70.3 22,176,103 9.8 53,717,796 3,536,278 5181,518
2000 (Apr. 1) . . . . . . . 6281,424,603 79.6 32,706,301 13.1 3,794,083 3,537,438 256,645

X Not applicable. 1 Data for 1790 to 1980 cover inland water only. Data for 1990 comprise Great Lakes, inland, and coastal
water. Data for 2000 comprise Great Lakes, inland, territorial, and coastal water. 2 Revised to include adjustments for
underenumeration in southern states; unrevised number is 38,558,371 (10.9 per square mile). 3 Total population count has been
revised since the 1980 census publications. Numbers by age, race, Hispanic origin, and sex have not been corrected. 4 The April
1, 1990, census count includes count question resolution corrections processed through December 1997, and does not include
adjustments for census coverage errors. 5 Data reflect corrections made after publication of the results. 6 Reflects
modifications to the Census 2000 population as documented in the Count Question Resolution program.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 Census of Population and Housing, Population and Housing Counts, Series PHC-3-1,
United States Summary; Notes and Errata, 2000 SF/01-ER ; <http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2000/notes/errata.pdf>; Areas of the
United States: 1940; Area data for 1990: unpublished data from TIGER®; and Davis, Warren; personal correspondence; U.S.
Census Bureau; 23 June 2006.

Table 2. Population: 1960 to 2006

[In thousands, except percent (180,671 represents 180,671,000). Estimates as of July 1. Total population includes Armed
Forces abroad; civilian population excludes Armed Forces. For basis of estimates, see text of this section]

Year
Total

Resident
popu-
lation

Civilian
popu-
lation

Popu-
lation

Percent
change 1

1960 . . . . 180,671 1.60 179,979 178,140
1961 . . . . 183,691 1.67 182,992 181,143
1962 . . . . 186,538 1.55 185,771 183,677
1963 . . . . 189,242 1.45 188,483 186,493
1964 . . . . 191,889 1.40 191,141 189,141
1965 . . . . 194,303 1.26 193,526 191,605
1966 . . . . 196,560 1.16 195,576 193,420
1967 . . . . 198,712 1.09 197,457 195,264
1968 . . . . 200,706 1.00 199,399 197,113
1969 . . . . 202,677 0.98 201,385 199,145
1970 . . . . 205,052 1.17 203,984 201,895
1971 . . . . 207,661 1.27 206,827 204,866
1972 . . . . 209,896 1.08 209,284 207,511
1973 . . . . 211,909 0.96 211,357 209,600
1974 . . . . 213,854 0.92 213,342 211,636
1975 . . . . 215,973 0.99 215,465 213,789
1976 . . . . 218,035 0.95 217,563 215,894
1977 . . . . 220,239 1.01 219,760 218,106
1978 . . . . 222,585 1.06 222,095 220,467
1979 . . . . 225,055 1.11 224,567 222,969
1980 . . . . 227,726 1.19 227,225 225,621
1981 . . . . 229,966 0.98 229,466 227,818
1982 . . . . 232,188 0.97 231,664 229,995
1983 . . . . 234,307 0.91 233,792 232,097

Year
Total

Resident
popu-
lation

Civilian
popu-
lation

Popu-
lation

Percent
change 1

1984 . . . . 236,348 0.87 235,825 234,110
1985 . . . . 238,466 0.90 237,924 236,219
1986 . . . . 240,651 0.92 240,133 238,412
1987 . . . . 242,804 0.89 242,289 240,550
1988 . . . . 245,021 0.91 244,499 242,817
1989 . . . . 247,342 0.95 246,819 245,131
1990 . . . . 250,132 1.13 249,623 247,983
1991 . . . . 253,493 1.34 252,981 251,370
1992 . . . . 256,894 1.34 256,514 254,929
1993 . . . . 260,255 1.31 259,919 258,446
1994 . . . . 263,436 1.22 263,126 261,714
1995 . . . . 266,557 1.18 266,278 264,927
1996 . . . . 269,667 1.17 269,394 268,108
1997 . . . . 272,912 1.20 272,647 271,394
1998 . . . . 276,115 1.17 275,854 274,633
1999 . . . . 279,295 1.15 279,040 277,841
2000 . . . . 282,430 1.12 282,217 280,972
2001 . . . . 285,454 1.07 285,226 283,990
2002 . . . . 288,427 1.04 288,126 286,859
2003 . . . . 291,289 0.99 290,796 289,576
2004 . . . . 294,056 0.95 293,638 292,377
2005 . . . . 296,940 0.98 296,507 295,316
2006 . . . . 299,801 0.96 299,398 298,219

1 Percent change from immediate preceding year.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 1960 to 1979: Current Population Reports P25-802 and P25-917; 1980 to 1989: ‘‘Monthly
Estimates of the United States Population: April 1, 1980, to July 1, 1999, with Short-Term Projections to November 1, 2000’’;
published 2 January 2001; <http://www.census.gov/popest/archives/1990s/nat-total.txt>; 1990 to 1999: ‘‘national intercensal
estimates (1990−2000)’’; published 13 August 2004; <http://www.census.gov/popest/archives/EST90INTERCENSAL/US-EST90INT-
datasets.html>; 2000 to 2006: ‘‘Monthly Population Estimates for the United States: April 1, 2000, to May 1, 2007’’; published 1
June 2007 <http://www.census.gov/popest/national/tables/NA-EST2006-01.xls>.
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